
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 30 November 2023 
at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors Alternates - Councillors 
LABOUR LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran  
Azam 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Kauser 
Nazir 
Regan 
Shaheen 

Ahmed 
Duffy 
Engel 
Arshad Hussain 
Shabir Hussain 
Lal 
Mohammed 
Mullaney 
Thirkill 

 
 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY 
Phone: 01274 432280; E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate 
[...]
ffect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
 

 



 4 

  
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the district on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Tuesday 28 November 2023 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  

 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 

2022/23  
 
As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality 
Working’, Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other 
Council services and partner agencies to develop five Locality Plans, 
one for each constituency that make up the Bradford District.   
 
The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “G”) 
gives an update on the progress achieved towards addressing the 
locality-wide priorities set out in the Bradford West Locality Plan during 
2022/23.  
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) The Bradford West Area Committee is invited to comment 

on the Locality Plan – Progress Update 2022/23, as set out 
in Appendix A of this report. 

 
 
(2) The Area Committee requests that the Bradford West Area 

Co-ordinator, accompanied by the Chair of Bradford West 
Area Committee, presents a progress report to the Area 
Committee in 12 months’ time, setting out the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the 
Bradford West Locality Plan during 2023/24. 

 
(Arshad Mahmood – 01274 432597) 

 
 

1 - 82 

 
7.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST  

 
This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) gives an 
update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West 

83 - 102 



 5 

Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the 
next 12 months. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
West Area as detailed in this report be welcomed. 
  

(Arshad Mhmood – 01274 432597) 
  

  
8.   ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD)  
 
The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “I”) 
summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford West Constituency, from West Yorkshire Mayor’s 
Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford). 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 

funding allocations as outlined at Appendix B. 
 
(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 

with this funding. 
 

(Arshad Mahmood – 01274 432597) 
 

103 - 
116 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
30th November 2023 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN – PROGRESS UPDATE 2022/23 
 
Summary statement: 
 
As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, 
Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other Council services and partner 
agencies to develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that make up the 
Bradford District.  This report gives an update on the progress achieved towards 
addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in the Bradford West Locality Plan during 
2022/23.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plans are being developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners with 
the aim of ensuring that the voices of all communities in the Locality are heard. This has 
included specific targeting, to ensure the views of minority groups, and those whose voices 
are seldom heard, are engaged in the process. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd, Strategic Director of 
Place 

Portfolio:  Cllr Abdul Jabbar 
 
 

Report Contact: Arshad Mahmood 
Bradford West Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: ash.m@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:ash.m@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, 
Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other Council services and 
partner agencies to develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that 
make up the Bradford District.  This report gives an update on the progress 
achieved towards addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in the Bradford West 
Locality Plan during 2022/23.  
      

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong 

and
[...]
ently leads on, and contributes to, 
prevention and early help for individuals and communities, and the future direction 
for the development of the service. 

 
2.10 This report presents a progress update of the 18 locality-wide priorities in the 

Bradford West Locality Plan during 2022-23 (Appendix A). The priorities set out in 
the Locality Plan align with the six ‘priority outcome areas’ that make up the Council 
Plan 2021-25.  

 
2.11 Appendix B contains six Case Studies, one for each of the six priority outcome 

areas, which highlight an example of the nature of the work being done to address 
these priorities in the Bradford West locality. 

 
2.12  The Locality Plan also includes six Ward Plans which set out the priorities and 

outcomes for each of the wards covering the Bradford West Locality. Progress 
against these are reported to Bradford West Area Committee. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Locality Plan sets out an ambitious set of priorities for Bradford Council, 

working with its partner agencies, communities and residents to address over 3 
years. This is building on the important work that Bradford Council and its partners 
have done over recent years. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood 
Service and other existing Council and partner agency resources that are available 
for joint working to address the Locality Plan priorities. 

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
   
 A key purpose of Strengthening Locality working is to reduce the demand on 

services. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

Page 4



 

 

 
There are no legal implications directly arising from this progress report. Legal input 
provided on the current projects have included advice on grants, procurement and 
subsidy control and further legal input will be provided as required. 

 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to increase sustainability across 
the Area. 

 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Locality approaches should reduce travel. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Safety issues will be addressed within the Locality Plan.   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

No known issues. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

No known issues.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

There will be positive implications for all Wards in Bradford West if the 
Strengthening Locality Working programme achieves its objectives. 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 

This report details progress being made to address the 18 priorities in the Bradford 
West Locality Plan. 

 
7.8  IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 The views of young people have been considered in the development of the 

Locality Plan through a District wide survey and through consultation in Youth Work 
settings. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No known implications 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

Page 5



 

 

 
None  

 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Decisions related to Locality Plans are the responsibility of the relevant Area 

Committee. Therefore, this report is presented to the Executive for information, 
discussion and comment.  

 
   

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Bradford West Area Committee is invited to comment on the Locality Plan – 

Progress Update 2022/23, as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 
 
10.2 The Area Committee requests that the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator, 

accompanied by the Chair of Bradford West Area Committee, presents a progress 
report to the Area Committee in 12 months’ time, setting out the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford West Locality 
Plan during 2023/24. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A: Bradford West Locality Plan – Progress Update 2022/23 
 
 Appendix B: Case Studies 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

“Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25” (Document ‘L’), Bradford West Area 
Committee, 20 October 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
Appendix A: Bradford West Locality Plan – Progress Update 2022/23 

 
Insert Powerpoint: 

 
  

Page 7



 

 

Appendix B: Case Studies 
 

 
 

Page 8



Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25

Progress update – 2022/23

P
age 9



This plan aligns our District and Council plan objectives with local neighbourhoods, it incorporates the direction of travel for our District ensuring 
a strong, healthy and fair society, living within environmental limits, achieving strong, resilient and prosperous communities. This plan brings 
those communities closer together with service providers to plan and deliver better services which meet the needs of the people who use them. 

The localities plan incorporates broad strategic aims in order to deliver tangible actions in neighbourhoods and communities, incorporating 
Bradford's sustainability goals, the JSNA and the cultural strategy working hard towards targeting the inequalities that our communities may 
experience. During the listening and engagement phase of this plan, participants were overwhelmingly clear that we celebrate and grow the 
existing strengths, skills and positivity to build further achievements through a prevention and early intervention ethos.

Bradford West covers a diverse area from Bradford city centre to beyond Thornton and to the Calderdale boundary. We take in urban, suburban 
and rural, residential and industrial areas. It includes well known locations such as the National Media Museum, Valley Parade, Bradford Royal 
Infirmary, St Luke's Hospital, Chellow Dene, Heaton Woods, Listers Mill, Bradford University and College, Lister Park and Museum and Heaton 
Woods. Our mix of communities includes single pensioner households, large families with young children, and people from many different 
religious and cultural backgrounds.

Bradford West incorporates the City centre which is overflowing with investment, gr
[...]
n in the number of pupils being driven to school. 
More pupils are being let walk to school by themselves. It has led to an overall calmer start and 
end to the school day. 
 
The volunteers are getting more engaged with school life and other initiatives in the community. 
Attending JUMP sessions at the school around health and nutrition and fitness sessions at Masjid 
Umar on Kensington Street. Positive feedback from the schools, parents, pupils and residents. 
 

• Children are calmer school start, more pupils walking 
• Its tension free I don’t have to worry about my little ones leaving me side. 
• I don’t have to worry about cars driving onto the pavement without looking out for small 

children. 
• Theres more space for children to move around, jump and run. 
• There have been so many times before this road closure when cars drove so fast and 

recklessly just to get as near to the school entrance as possible. 

These schools now are looking to be part of the Bradford Clean Air Schools Programme (CASP). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 30 
November 2023 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE – BRADFORD WEST 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in 

the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 

 
 

  
David Shepard 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:  Cllr Abdul Jabar 
 
Neighbourhoods and Customer Services  
 

Report Contact: Arshad Mahmood   
Phone: (01274 432597) 
E-mail: ash.m@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:ash.m@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

Bradford West Area in 2022-23 
1.2 The report outlines the following informat
[...]
k 
and have gone on / have secured future employment for when the traineeships end 
in September. This team has led the serious violence consultation for the district to 
ensure the voices of young people are strong as stakeholders in the new serious 
violence duty which is imposed on the authority and several other strategic 
partners.  

 
District Youth Services continue to provide training for a number of other agencies, 
coordinated through the Bradford Safeguarding Partnership - the team have 
delivered training around County Lines and weapons to help other practitioners 
become more aware of the early indicators of serious violence.  

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1     The Youth Service base budget remains unchanged for 2023/24. The service has 

filled vacancies and recruited additional staff to fulfil commissioned service delivery 
including: Youth in Mind, BACS and Positive Futures. Some of this commissioned 
work is geographically specific which may mean that we see demand being met with 
additional Youth Work resources. 

    
 5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
  
 The implementation of the planned budget for the Youth Service is subject to the 

internal risk management plan of the Council and progress is reported to the Place 
Departmental Management Team. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

No issues. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
            

The Youth Service as part of the Council’s commitment to the District has a 
responsibility to ensure that the service is accessible to all young people and that 

Page 88



 

6 
 

participation in the service reflects this approach. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The Youth Service delivery enables local initiatives to be supported, encouraging 
groups and individuals to undertake activities that improve the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of their communities. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

Greenhouse gas emissions and wider environmental impacts was a consideration of 
the Buildings Review.  

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

Young people from across Bradford West engaging in weekly sessions and 
specialist provisions are directly and indirectly involved with supporting and 
developing community safety within their local area. Voice and influence is central 
to youth work delivery ensuring young people’s ideas, suggestions and thoughts 
are heard. 
 
The strengthened approach to the devolution of the Youth Service as will allow for:  
 
• an increased sense of local democracy for both young people and communities 
• young people to be more active in democratic, decision-making processes 

alongside their political representatives.  
• the voice and influence of young people to remain central, meaningful and 

paramount in identifying and addressing needs and issues in their 
communities.  

• the requirements of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across 
West.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None.  
 
 
 

Page 89



 

7 
 

9. OPTIONS 
9.1     That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2 That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area as detailed 

in this report be welcomed. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford West Youth Service Baseline Youth Provis
[...]
r, in turn Heather will then decide 
if the response team needs to attend the area. 

• The response team cover in a vehicle the identified West Hot Spots and feed information through 
to the communication lead, they may be asked to attend specific areas including areas across the 
district.  

• Every team is to carry a rucksack that includes a torch, a full first aid bag including cling film & a  
burns kit and a charged mobile phone. All outreach teams are to work in their known areas that 
they cover weekly on detached and not to attend any situation that they feel poses a risk to 
themselves or others – all staff to check in and out for each session and remain in regular 
communication with the communication lead. All teams to have read through the street work 
guidelines in their teams and fully understand and implement these. 

Frizinghall hotspot hub support:  
Maureen & Danielle - 5.00-9.00pm 
 
    Possibly sessions are until 10pm, 
dependent on identified need. 
 
*Diversionary residential* 
 

Sunday 5th 
November 

Peter Lawrence 
07866127283v 
 
Communication 
Lead links 
directly with 
Anthony Casson 
07582100684 
 
 

 Heaton/Toller Response 1 
 Lucky, Hannah, Miroslav 5.00-
9.00pm  
 
Manningham /city Response 2  
Kim,  Karen , Awais,, 5:00-9.00pm  
 
 
Thorton Allerton /CFW Response 3  
Gemma, Chy, Sarah, 5:00-9.00pm  
 
Frizinghall hotspot hub support:  
Kadie & Maj 5.00-9.00pm  
 
Possibly sessions are until 10pm, 
dependent on identified need. 
 
     *Diversionary residential* 

Lucky 
07890970716 
 
Kim 
07533296879 
 
Gemma 
07582103570 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
30th November 2023 

I 
 
Subject:   
 
Allocation Of West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford) 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford West Constituency, from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant 
Scheme (Bradford). 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross-cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities and sustainability considerations, including reducing our 
carbon footprint.  Applications have been encouraged from across the district, particularly 
from underrepresented communities and communities who need support to meet challenges 
around climate change.  
 
 
 

 
 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director  Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Cllr Sarah Ferriby  
Healthy People and Places  

Report Contacts: Arshad Mahmood 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator  
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: ash.m@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration 
and Environment  
 
  

Page 103

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:ash.m@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford West Constituency from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant 
Scheme (Bradford). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC), via its Constituency Area 

Offices, jointly working with the Sustainability Service, invited applications from eligible 
groups to apply for funding available from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community 
Grant Scheme (Bradford). 

 
2.2 The grants from this funding were part of a two-stage process – an expression of interest 

form and then, after approval, further grant applications were considered by the Bradford 
West Grants Advisory Group. The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant 
Scheme (Bradford) had a total budget of £369,000 allocated equally across the five 
areas at £73,800.  

 
2.3 Applications were invited for between £5,000 and £50,000 towards projects an
[...]
ity of life for residents across the 
Bradford West constituency, to support the Bradford West Ward Plans.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
  
           As above in 7.6 and to support the Locality Plan 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 Projects funded from this scheme benefit people from all age groups, communities 

and diverse backgrounds.  
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix B. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix B. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix B. 
 

10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
.  

 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Application form for stage 1 and stage 2 
Appendix B - Proposed allocation of funding (to be presented at the Area 
Committee meeting) 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None  
 
  

Page 106



 

 
 

APPRENDIX A 

WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme 

Funding Expression of Interest  

This is a two stage application process – please submit this expression of 
interest to Stronger.Communities@bradford.gov.uk by Monday September 4 
2023 
Successful groups will then be contacted to fill in a detailed application, to be 
submitted by Monday 2 October. Grant panel decisions will be issued by Mon 30 
October.  
 
Your Details   

Q1. Name, contact details of Project Lead 

 

 
Project Description 
 

Q2 Which of the four themes does your project address ? (Please tick or cross all that apply) 

• Energy – local clean and flexible energy solutions   
 
• Buildings – healthy, affordable and efficient community buildings 
 
• Transport – walking, cycling and public transport 
 
• Nature 
[...]
 City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council to record the information in this form. 

We understand that we will have to account for any money awarded, by retaining any receipts 
to show how the grant was spent, and you agree you will complete an evaluation form.  

We understand that we will be required to take part in appropriate and proportionate 
promotions (we will not ask you to identify service users), such as donor visits, publicly 
acknowledging the funding for example on social media (if you use it) or by taking part in 
case studies. 

☐ Yes 

Name: 

Position: 

Date:  
 

 

 
Choose an item. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



    APPRENDIX B 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	6 BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2022/23
	BWE30NovDocG AppA
	BWE30NovDocG AppB

	7 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST
	8 ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD)
	WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme
	Funding Expression of Interest
	WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme
	Application Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 30 November 2023 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.45 pm 
Concluded 5.55 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Ahmed 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Kauser 
Shaheen 

 
Councillor Amran in the Chair 
 
  
18.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  
  

19.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  
  

20.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  
  

21.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  



 
2 

  
22.   BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2022/23 

 
As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, 
Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other Council services and 
partner agencies to develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that 
make up the Bradford District.   
  
The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “G”) gave an 
update on the progress achieved towards addressing the locality-wide priorities 
set out in the Bradford West Locality Plan during 2022/23.  
  
Resolved – 
  
That in consultation with the Chair of Bradford West Area Committee, the 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator, presents a progress report to the Area 
Committee in 12 months’ time. That the report details the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford West 
Locality Plan during 2023/24. 
  
To be actioned by: Bradford West Area Co-ordinator 
  
  

23.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST 
 
This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) gave an update on 
work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in the past 12 
months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area 
as detailed in Document “H”, be welcomed. 
  
Lead: Strategic Director, Place  
  
  

24.   ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE COMMUNITY 
GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD) 
 
The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “I”) summarised 
the applications received from eligible local organisations, across the Bradford 
West Constituency, from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant 
Scheme (Bradford). 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the proposals for the funding allocations, as outlined at 

Appendix B, attached to Document “I”, be agreed. 
  
(2)       That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 



 
3 

  
Lead: Bradford West Area Co-ordinator 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


